doi:10.1016/j.jad.2008.12.005, 2009

Background: Rapid-cycling (RC) is a course modifier of bipolar disorder
which often implicates a poor prognosis. However, the relationship of RC with
suicidal features as a marker of impairment has been understudied.

Methods: Three hundred and five patients (n = 305) were included in a natu-
ralistic, systematic prospective study in a single site setting. Patients with
rapid-cycling (RC) were defined as having four or more manic, mixed or
depressive episodes in the year prior to baseline assessment. The two groups